
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL 
TAX COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

TIME: 7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Chapman BEM (Chairman) 
Councillor Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Amos 
Councillor Baker 
Councillor Calver 
 

Councillor Chittock 
Councillor S Honeywood 
Councillor Morrison 
Councillor M Stephenson 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. The meeting will normally be live streamed and the link to this is 
available at www.tendringdc.gov.uk/livemeetings Those attending the 
meeting may therefore be filmed. After the meeting the recording of the 
live stream will normally be available using the same link. Agendas and 
Minutes are published on the Council's website www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
 
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date 
and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working days of the 
meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in 
Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford Email: iford@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone: on 01255686584. 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Wednesday, 16 February 2022  

 

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/livemeetings
http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on Wednesday 5 January 2022. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Report of Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.1 - Formal Confirmation of Council 
Tax Amounts for 2022/23 following the notification of the Precepts from the Major 
Precepting Authorities (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 To set out and seek confirmation of the final Council Tax amounts for 2022/23 including 

the precepts issued for 2022/23 by Essex County Council, Essex Police and Essex Fire. 
  

6 Report of Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.2 - Employer Discretions Update 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 To update the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee on an amendment required 

to one of the Council’s Employer Discretions, which relate to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) following the Officer Decision to introduce a new employee 
benefit, which is a Shared Cost, Salary Sacrifice, Additional Voluntary Contribution 
Scheme. 
  

7 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.3 - Organisational Change and 
Redundancy Policy Review (Pages 17 - 44) 

 
 To update the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee on the review of the 

Council’s Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy in line with employment 
legislation, identified best practice and changes relating to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Augmentation - Regulation 52). 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee will be held in 
due course. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

5 January 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5TH JANUARY, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, IN THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-

SEA, CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman BEM (Chairman), Griffiths (Vice-Chairman), 

Baker, Calver, Chittock, S Honeywood, Morrison and M Stephenson 
Also Present: Councillor P Honeywood  
In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Ian Ford 

(Committee Services Manager), Carol Magnus (Organisational 
Development Manager), Katie Wilkins (Human Resources and 
Business Manager) and Matt Cattermole (Communications 
Assistant) 

 
 

75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence or notices of substitution submitted on behalf of 
Councillors on this occasion. 
 

76. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor M E Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Griffiths and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Wednesday 
20 October 2021, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Griffiths stated for the public record that he was a member of the GMB union 
and a Shop Steward but he had no involvement with Tendring District Council in that 
capacity. 
 

78. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice had been submitted for this meeting of the Committee. 
 

79. JOINT REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.1 - CHANGE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
OF THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee had before it a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Assistant Director (Partnerships) (A.1) which enabled it to decide whether to 
recommend a change in the Terms and Conditions of the current Chief Executive post 
holder by reducing the hours of employment from 37 to 27.75 hours per week (a 
reduction of 25%). Approval for any such change would have to be formally agreed by 
Full Council. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

5 January 2022  

 

Members were aware that the terms and conditions of employment for Chief Executives 
in local authorities were agreed nationally as part of the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Local Authority Chief Executives.  The terms and conditions of the current post of the 
Chief Executive at Tendring District Council had been in place since the appointment of 
the current post holder on 1st December 2010.  In the intervening years the practices of 
the Council, in line with legislative changes and best practice, had developed to enable 
more flexible ways of working; this included enabling staff to request reductions in hours 
and varied work patterns.  The terms and conditions of employment for the post of Chief 
Executive were agreed by Council following the advice and recommendations of the 
Human Resources and Council Tax Committee.  
 
The report now before the Committee detailed a request to change one element of 
those terms; namely a reduction in the hours of employment by 25%. It was noted that 
this change was being proposed, at the request of the cur
[...]
those proposals and had confirmed its agreement as 
follows:- 
 
“In my capacity as Unison Chairman, I have reviewed the Pay Policy 2022/23 and am 
happy for it to be adopted”. 
 
Councillor Chapman asked a question pertaining to this matter which was responded to 
by the Assistant Director (Partnerships). 
 
Following discussion it was moved by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor 
Chittock and:- 
 
RESOLVED that this Committee recommends to Full Council that the Pay Policy 
Statement 2022/23, as set out in the Appendix to item A.2 of the Report of the Assistant 
Director (Partnerships), be adopted. 
 

81. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor Baker and:- 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 8 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 
 

82. EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES & COUNCIL 
TAX COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 2021  
 
Councillor M E Stephenson informed the Committee that this Minute should also have 
included a reference to the fact that this Council had requested the East of England 
Local Government Association (EELGA) to undertake a pay review of its staffing pay 
grades. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M E Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Griffiths and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting of the Committee, held on 
Wednesday 20 October 2021, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman, subject to the inclusion of the aforementioned addition. 
 

83. COUNCILLOR JAYNE CHAPMAN BEM  
 
The Assistant Director (Partnerships) congratulated Councillor Chapman on being 
awarded the British Empire Medal (BEM) in the New Year Honour’s List. 
 
Members gave Councillor Chapman a round of applause. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 8.02 pm  
  

Chairman 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

A.1  FORMAL CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL TAX AMOUNTS FOR 2022/23 FOLLOWING THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX COMMITTEE 
 

24 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND IT) 

NOTIFICATION OF THE PRECEPTS FROM THE MAJOR PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES  
(Report prepared by Richard Bull) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To set out and seek confirmation of the final Council Tax amounts for 2022/23 including 
the precepts issued for 2022/23 by Essex County Council, Essex Police and Essex Fire. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
At its meeting on the 15 February 2022, Council considered the Executive’s Budget and 
Council Tax proposals for 2022/23 and as part of this process the Council Tax for District 
and Parish / Town Council Services was approved.  
 
Once the precepts are received from the major precepting authorities, the Human 
Resources and Council Tax Committee has the delegated responsibility to agree the total 
Council Tax for 2022/23. The total Council Tax for the year is made up of the District and 
Parish / Town Council amounts approved by Council on 15 February 2022 and the 
corresponding amounts agreed by the major precepting authorities. Legislation requires 
this formal confirmation even though the process is dictated by legislative formulae and 
there is no actual judgement or choice to be made.  
 
The precepts from the major precepting authorities for 2022/23 result in the final Council 
Tax amounts, as set out in Appendix C, for formal confirmation by the Committee.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(a) That the precepts issued by Essex County Council, Essex Police and Essex Fire 
set out in Appendix A attached to this report are noted. 

 
(b) That the amounts of Council Tax for 2022/23 shown at Appendix C for each of 
the categories of dwellings are confirmed. 

 
 
PART 2 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL TAX AMOUNTS 2022/23 - AGGREGATION OF 
PRECEPTS 
Although the calculation of the Council’s Council Tax Requirement is a function of the full 
Council and may not be delegated, the final confirmation of the Council Tax amounts is 
delegated to the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee. Legislation requires this 
formal confirmation even though the process is dictated by legislative formulae and there 
is no actual judgement or choice to be made.  
 
In respect of the Council Tax for District and Parish / Town Councils’ Services for 2022/23, 
these were approved by Full Council on 15 February 2022 and are set out in Appendix B. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
The Council Tax amounts expressed as Council Tax Band D equivalents for each of the 
major precepting authorities are as follows: 
 
Precepting Authority Council Tax Amount Increase 
Essex County Council £1,401.12           4.49% 
Essex Fire Services £75.33 1.95% 
Essex Police Services £218.52 4.79% 

 
When added to the amounts relating to the District and Parish / Town Council Services as 
approved by Council on 15 February 2022, the average Band D Tax totals £1,923.17 for 
2022/23. Appendix A sets out the full precept details. 
 
Appendix C sets out for confirmation the 2022/23 Council Tax amounts including the 
precepts from the major precepting authorities by property band for the unparished and 
parished areas of the district. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A -  Precepts on the Collection Fund 
 
Appendix B - District and Parish/Town Council Tax Amounts 2022/23 (as approved by 

Council on 15 February 2022) 
 
Appendix C - County, Fire, Police, District and Parish/Town Council Tax Amounts 

2022/23 
 

 

Page 8



A.1 APPENDIX A 

PRECEPTS ON THE COLLECTION FUND

2021/22 2022/23

48,435.6 Council Tax Base 49,892.2

Amount Council Amount Council Change

Tax Tax in Tax

£'000 £ £'000 £ %

8,517 175.84 Total Net Budget 9,398 188.37

(5,931) (122.45) Less G
[...]
nally left blank



 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES & COUNCIL TAX COMMITTEE 
 

                                                     24 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
    REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) 
 
A.2 EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS UPDATE  

(Prepared by Cathy Calder) 
 
 

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To update the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee on an amendment required 
to one of the Council’s Employer Discretions, which relate to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) following the Officer Decision to introduce a new employee 
benefit, which is a Shared Cost, Salary Sacrifice, Additional Voluntary Contribution 
Scheme. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Historically, employers had no discretions about how the scheme rules were applied, as 
this was dictated by LGPS, and implemented by the administering bodies, in the Council’s 
case, Essex Pension Authority.  When the scheme itself changed, in 2008 & 2014 some 
decisions were passed to the employing authorities themselves. 
 
Under the LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008, effective from 1st April 2008, all 
employers participating in the LGPS scheme were required to prepare and publish a 
written statement on how it will exercise the various discretions provided by the scheme. 
 
The Council’s current discretion relating to Additional Pension Contributions states that 
no shared cost arrangement is permitted, in order to protect the Council from any 
additional costs. However, if the Shared Cost AVC is achieved by introducing a Salary 
Sacrifice arrangement, then the amount of pay sacrificed is deemed to be the employer’s 
contribution, and the direct contribution (of £1) is deemed to be the employee’s 
contribution, hence it will not cost the Council more.    
 
Indeed, by allowing employees to enter into a Shared Cost AVC, the Council will enable 
qualifying employees to save National Insurance contributions on the salary sacrificed 
amount, as well as reducing the National Insurance bill for the Council itself, as the Salary 
Sacrifice element will not be subject to deduction of neither employee, nor employer 
contributions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
It is recommended that the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee approves 
the amendment to one of the Council’s Employer Discretions. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
By introducing this employee benefit it will contribute to the following Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering High Quality Services – attraction and retention of staff. 
Strong Finance and Governance – 10 year financial plan. 
 
FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 
No specific risks have been identified. Indeed, by offering this employee benefit the 
Council will save Employer National Insurance contributions. 
 
LEGAL 
The Council has a duty to ensure its Employer discretions document is up to date. 
  
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

None. 

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Employer Discretions 
The wording in the discretion should be amended to: 
 
“The Council will pay shared cost AVC’s where an employee has elected to pay AVC’s by 
Salary Sacrifice.  The amount of these employer shared cost AVC’s will not exceed the 
amount of salary sacrificed by the employee.  This is a Council discretion which is subject 
to the employee meeting the conditions for acceptance into the Salary Sacrifice shared 
cost AVC scheme and may be withdrawn or changed at any time”. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
That the amended wording for this Employer discretion is agreed. 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A -  Discretion amendment wording 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

A.2 APPENDIX A 

Current Discretion: 

Discretion Regulation Employer Policy 

Whether, how much, and in what 
circumstances to contribute to- a shared cost 
APC or AVG scheme. 

R16(2)(e) & 

R16(4}(d} R17(1) R15(1)(d) 

The Council will not set up a shared cost 
APC or AVG scheme. The only 
circumstances under which the Council 
will contribute, as required, is where an 
employee chooses within 30 days 
following a period of authorised unpaid 
leave of absence, to purchase pension. 

 

Amended wording: 

Discretion Regulation Employer Policy 
Whether, how much, and in what 
circumstances to contribute to- a shared cost 
APC or AVG scheme 

R17(1) & TP15(1)(d) & A25(3). The Council will pay shared cost AVC’s where an 
employee has elected to pay AVC’s by Salary 
Sacrifice.  The amount of these employer shared 
cost AVC’s will not exceed the amount of salary 
sacrificed by the employee.  This is a Council 
discretion which is subject to the employee 
meeting the conditions for acceptance into the 
Salary Sacrifice shared cost AVC scheme, and 
may be withdrawn or changed at any time. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES & COUNCIL TAX COMMITTEE 
 

                                                     24 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) 
 
A.3  ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE AND REDUNDANCY POLICY REVIEW  

(Prepared by Katie Wilkins) 
 

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To update the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee on the review of the Council’s 
Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy in line with employment legislation, identified best 
practice and changes relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme (Augmentation - 
Regulation 52). 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of the review of the Council’s Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy is 
principally to incorporate changes made as a result of the amendments made to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme in relation to compensation payments for early release 
(Augmentation – Regulation 52). This regulation has been replaced by Regulation 31 – which is 
covered by the Authority’s Pension Discretions. 
 

The Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy follows the ACAS guidance on handling 
redundancy situations and best practice.  The policy provides both employees and managers with 
a clear and comprehensive framework for dealing with redundancy situations.  
 
Throughout the policy, an additional reference has been made to the Council’s Employee 
Assistance Programme which is further support the Council provides to employees.  
 
Unison has been consulted on the revised Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy and 
have offered agreement and support for the implementation of these proposals. 
 
For ease of reading, the changes to the updated policy are in strikethrough text or italic text and 
are indicated in red font. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
It is recommended that the Committee notes and endorses the content of the revised 
Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy. 

 
 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
This updated policy will ensure that the organisation continues to observe recognised best practice 
and employment legislation as a responsible employer. 
 
FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 
No specific risks have been identified. This is a policy refresh and update which is needed to 
ensure best practice and continued legal compliance. This work sits within existing budgets. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
 

LEGAL 
The Council has a duty to ensure its Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy is 
compliant in accordance with employment law and best practice in line with ACAS Codes of 
Practice and guidance. 
 
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

None 

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy 
The Council’s Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy has undergone a review.   
 
There have been no substantial changes to the Policy apart from the deletion of wording in section 
4.1 which details the discretion afforded to Council’s to buy additional years’ service for employees 
(Augmentation).  
 
The document ensures that the Council adheres to current legislation and follows best practice, as 
outlined in the ACAS guidance on handling redundancy situations specifically: 
 
 Definition of Redundancy; 
 Consultation; and 
 Statutory Notification. 

 
The policy offers a fair and consistent approach to all our employees. It gives clear guidance on 
what the expectations are of the employee and the manager in relation to dealing with an 
organisational change and redundancy situation. 
 
Reference has been added to the Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) in section 2, section 
3.5 and in Appendix A.   
 
The Policy has been updated to include the responsibilities of Assistant Directors which, for the 
purposes of this policy, mirrors the responsibilities of the Heads of Departments. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
The updated Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy will ensure that the Council maintains 
its high standard of employment practices and has a policy that observes best practice and current 
employment legislation. 
 
APPENDICES 
Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy – October 2021 
 

 

Page 18



 

 
1

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A.3 APPENDIX  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE AND 
REDUNDANCY POLICY 

Issued by - Human Resources 
Updated – February 2022 
  

Page 19



 

 
2

 

Contents 

 
 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION .................................................................................... 3 
2.0 RESTRUCTURING ................................................................................. 3 
2.1 Approval of New Structures .................................................................... 5 
2.2 Introducing the New Structure ................................................................. 5 
3.0 REDUNDANCY ....................................................................................... 6 
3.1 Application and Definition of Redundancy............................................... 6 
3.2 Consultation ............................................................................................ 7 
3.3 Statutory Notification ...................................
[...]
 is 16 
before 1 September.  
 
Particular care should be taken when calculating an individual’s redundancy pay 
when they joined as an employee below the age of 16.  
 
61+ The table stops at age 61 because for employees age 61 and over, the 
payment remains the same as for age 61.  
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Report of Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.1 - Formal Confirmation of Council Tax Amounts for 2022/23 following the notification of the Precepts from the Major Precepting Authorities
	6 Report of Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.2 - Employer Discretions Update
	A2 Appendix Employer Discretion Wording Amendment

	7 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.3 - Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy Review
	A3 Appendix Organisational Change  Redundancy Policy - Updated Feb 2022
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.0 RESTRUCTURING
	2.1 Approval of New Structures
	2.2 Introducing the New Structure
	3.0 REDUNDANCY
	3.1 Application and Definition of Redundancy
	3.2 Consultation
	3.3 Statutory Notification
	3.4 Measures to Avoid Redundancy
	3.4.1 Redeployment
	3.5 Support Available
	3.6 Selection for Redundancy
	3.7 Confirmation of Redundancy
	3.8 Notice Periods
	3.9 Redundancy Compensation
	3.10 Modification Order
	3.11 Continuous Service
	3.12 Time Off To Look For Alternative Employment
	3.13 Appeal against Dismissal By Reason Of Redundancy
	3.14 Approval Arrangements for Redundancy
	4.0 EARLY RELEASE
	4.1 Compensation Arrangements for Early Release
	5.0 CONDITIONS OF REDUNDANCY
	6.0 INTERPRETATION OF THIS POLICY
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E





Minutes of the meeting


 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

24 February 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, IN THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-

SEA, CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman BEM (Chairman), Griffiths (Vice-Chairman), 

Amos, Baker, Calver, Chittock, S Honeywood, Morrison and 
M Stephenson 

Also Present: Councillor P Honeywood 
In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Carol 

Magnus (Organisational Development Manager), Ian Ford 
(Committee Services Manager), Richard Bull (Corporate Finance 
Manager & Deputy Section 151 Officer), Katie Wilkins (Human 
Resources and Business Manager), Cathy Calder (Payroll, 
Payments & Business Manager) and Matt Cattermole 
(Communications Assistant) 

 
 

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence or notices of substitution submitted on behalf of 
Councillors on this occasion. 
 

85. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Wednesday 
5 January 2022, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Griffiths stated for the public record that he was a member of the GMB union 
and a Shop Steward but that he had no involvement with Tendring District Council in 
that capacity. 
 

87. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice had been submitted for this meeting of the Committee. 
 

88. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.1 - FORMAL 
CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL TAX AMOUNTS FOR 2022/23 FOLLOWING THE 
NOTIFICATION OF THE PRECEPTS FROM THE MAJOR PRECEPTING 
AUTHORITIES  
 
The Committee had before it a report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) (report 
A.1) which set out and sought its confirmation of the final Council Tax amounts for 
2022/23 including the precepts issued for 2022/23 by Essex County Council, Essex 
Police and Essex Fire. 
 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

24 February 2022  

 

Members were aware that, at its meeting held on 15 February 2022, Full Council had 
considered the Executive’s Budget and Council Tax proposals for 2022/23 and as part 
of this process the Council Tax for District and Parish / Town Council Services had been 
approved at that meeting.  
 
Members were also aware that, once the precepts were received from the major 
precepting authorities, the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee had the 
delegated responsibility to agree the total Council Tax for 2022/23. The total Council 
Tax for the year was made up of the District and Parish / Town Council amounts and the 
corresponding amounts agreed by the major precepting authorities. Legislation required 
this formal confirmation even though the process was dictated by legislative formulae 
and there was no actual judgement or choice to be made. The precepts from the major 
precepting authorities for 2022/23 had resulted in the final Council Tax amounts, as set 
out in Appendix C to the aforementioned report, for formal confirmation by the 
Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Amos, seconded by Councillor Baker and:- 
 
RESOLVED that -  
 
(a)  the precepts issued by Essex County Council, Essex Police and Essex Fire, as set 

out in Appendix A to item A.1 of the Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT), 
be noted.  

 
(b)  the amounts of Council Tax for 2022/23 for each of the categories of dwellings, as 

shown at Appendix C to the aforesaid report, be confirmed. 
 

89. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.2 - EMPLOYER 
DISCRETIONS UPDATE  
 
The Committee had before it a report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) (report 
A.2) which updated it on an amendment required to one of the Council’s Employer 
Discretions, which related to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) following 
the Officer Decision to introduce a new employee benefit, which was a Shared Cost, 
Salary Sacrifice, Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme. 
 
It was reported that, historically, employers had had no discretions about how the 
scheme rules were applied, as this had been dictated by the LGPS, and implemented 
by the administering bodies which, in this Council’s case, was the Essex Pension 
Authority.  When the scheme itself had changed, in 2008 & 2014, some decisions had 
been passed to the employing authorities themselves. 
 
The Committee was informed that, under the LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008, 
effective from 1st April 2008, all employers participating in the LGPS scheme were 
required to prepare and publish a written statement on how it would exercise the various 
discretions provided by the scheme. 
 
Members were advised that the Council’s current discretion relating to Additional 
Pension Contributions stated that no shared cost arrangement was permitted, in order to 
protect the Council from any additional costs. However, if the Shared Cost AVC was 
achieved by introducing a Salary Sacrifice arrangement, then the amount of pay 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

24 February 2022  

 

sacrificed was deemed to be the employer’s contribution, and the direct contribution (of 
£1) was deemed to be the employee’s contribution, hence it would not cost the Council 
more.    
 
Indeed, by allowing employees to enter into a Shared Cost AVC, the Council would 
enable qualifying employees to save National Insurance contributions on the salary 
sacrificed amount, as well as reducing the National Insurance bill for the Council itself, 
as the Salary Sacrifice element would not be subject to deduction of neither employee, 
nor employer contributions. 
 
It was therefore proposed by Officers that the wording in the discretion should be 
amended to:- 
 
“The Council will pay shared cost AVC’s where an employee has elected to pay AVC’s 
by Salary Sacrifice.  The amount of these employer shared cost AVC’s will not exceed 
the amount of salary sacrificed by the employee.  This is a Council discretion which is 
subject to the employee meeting the conditions for acceptance into the Salary Sacrifice 
shared cost AVC scheme and may be withdrawn or changed at any time”. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor S A Honeywood and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee approves the 
proposed amendment to one of the Council’s Employer Discretions, as set out below:- 
 
“The Council will pay shared cost AVC’s where an employee has elected to pay AVC’s 
by Salary Sacrifice.  The amount of these employer shared cost AVC’s will not exceed 
the amount of salary sacrificed by the employee.  This is a Council discretion which is 
subject to the employee meeting the conditions for acceptance into the Salary Sacrifice 
shared cost AVC scheme and may be withdrawn or changed at any time”. 
 

90. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.3 - ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE AND REDUNDANCY POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Committee had before it a report of the Assistant Director (Partnerships) (report 
A.3) which updated it on the review of the Council’s Organisational Change and 
Redundancy Policy in line with employment legislation, identified best practice and 
changes relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme (Augmentation - Regulation 
52). 
 
It was reported that the purpose of the review of the Council’s Organisational Change 
and Redundancy Policy was, principally, to incorporate changes made as a result of the 
amendments made to the Local Government Pension Scheme in relation to 
compensation payments for early release (Augmentation – Regulation 52). This 
regulation had been replaced by Regulation 31 – which was covered by this Authority’s 
Pension Discretions. 
 
The Committee was informed that there had been no substantial changes to the Policy 
apart from the deletion of wording in section 4.1 which detailed the discretion afforded to 
Councils to buy additional years’ service for employees (Augmentation).  
 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

24 February 2022  

 

Members were advised that the document ensured that the Council adhered to current 
legislation and followed best practice, as outlined in the ACAS guidance on handling 
redundancy situations specifically:- 
 
 Definition of Redundancy; 
 Consultation; and 
 Statutory Notification. 
 
It was felt that the policy offered a fair and consistent approach to all employees of the 
Council. It gave clear guidance on what the expectations were of the employee and their 
manager in relation to dealing with an organisational change and redundancy situation. 
 
Members were made aware that references to the Employee Assistance Programme 
(EAP) had been added in section 2, section 3.5 and in Appendix A.   
 
The Committee was further informed that the Policy had been updated to include the 
responsibilities of Assistant Directors which, for the purposes of this policy, mirrored the 
responsibilities of the Heads of Departments. 
 
It was reported that Unison had been consulted on the revised Organisational Change 
and Redundancy Policy and had offered its agreement and support for the 
implementation of those proposals. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M E Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Chittock and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes and endorses the content of the revised 
Organisational Change and Redundancy Policy. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 7.43 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


